Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------|----------------|
| SKYPE LIMITED | 06/18/2010 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent |
|-----------------|--|
| Street Address: | P.O. BOX 2558 |
| City: | Houston |
| State/Country: | TEXAS |
| Postal Code: | 77252-2558 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12660081 |
| Application Number: | 12660082 |
| Application Number: | 12660063 |
| Application Number: | 12660142 |
| Application Number: | 12660062 |
| Application Number: | 12640928 |
| Application Number: | 12653771 |
| Application Number: | 12640844 |
| Application Number: | 12657973 |
| Application Number: | 12727648 |
| Application Number: | 12716567 |
| Application Number: | 12691229 |
| Application Number: | 12751110 |
| Application Number: | 12760008 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT 501210973 REEL: 024570 FRAME: 0148

Fax Number: (866)826-5420

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3016380511

Email: ipresearchplus@comcast.net

Correspondent Name: IP Research Plus, Inc. Address Line 1: 21 Tadcaster Circle

Address Line 2: Attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa
Address Line 4: Waldorf, MARYLAND 20602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 35840

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Penelope J.A. Agodoa

Total Attachments: 7 source=35840#page1.tif source=35840#page2.tif source=35840#page3.tif source=35840#page4.tif source=35840#page5.tif source=35840#page6.tif source=35840#page7.tif

| | RM COVER SHEET |
|--|--|
| | se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies) SKYPE LIMITED | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT |
| | Internal Address: |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes ✓ No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) JUNE 18, 2010 | Street Address: P.O. BOX 2558 |
| Assignment | City: HOUSTON |
| | State: TEXAS Country: USA Zip: 77252-2558 |
| Other | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No |
| 4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) PLEASE SEE THE ATTACHED SCHEDULE. Additional numbers att | document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Colored Process Section 1. 1 |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 14 |
| Name: IP Research Plus | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ |
| Internal Address: | Authorized to be charged by credit card |
| Attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa | Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| Street Address: | Enclosed |
| 21 Tadcaster Circle | None required (government interest not affecting title) |
| City: Waldorf | 8. Payment Information |
| State: MD Zip: 20602 | a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date |
| Phone Number: 301-638-0511 | b. Deposit Account Number |
| Fax Number: 866-826-5420 | Authorized User Name |
| Email Address: orders@ipresearchplus.com | Authorized Oser Name |
| 9. Signature: | JUNE 18, 2010 |
| Signature | Date |
| Joanne Kang Name of Person Signing | Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of June 18, 2010 (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), among Skype Limited (the "<u>Grantor</u>") and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>").

Reference is made to (a) the Credit Agreement dated as of November 19, 2009 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Springboard Finance, L.L.C. (the "Borrower"), Skype Global S.àr.l. (formerly known as Springboard Group S.àr.l.), the lenders from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders") and the Administrative Agent and (b) the Non-U.S. Loan Party Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of November 25, 2009 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Non-U.S. Loan Party IP Security Agreement"), among Skype Limited, the other Grantors from time to time party thereto and the Administrative Agent. The Lenders and the Issuing Banks have agreed to extend credit to the Borrower subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement. The Grantor is an Affiliate of the Borrower and is willing to execute and deliver this Agreement in order to induce the Lenders to make additional Loans and the Issuing Banks to issue additional Letters of Credit and as consideration for Loans previously made and Letters of Credit previously issued. Accordingly, the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Non-U.S. Loan Party IP Security Agreement or the Credit Agreement, as applicable. The rules of construction specified in Section 1.01(b) of the Non-U.S. Loan Party IP Security Agreement also apply to this Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, the Grantor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the "<u>Security Interest</u>") in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under any Patents now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Grantor, including those listed on Schedule I (the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>").

SECTION 3. Non-U.S. Loan Party IP Security Agreement. The Security Interest granted to the Administrative Agent herein is granted in furtherance, and not in limitation, of the security interests granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Non-U.S. Loan Party IP Security Agreement. The Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the Patent Collateral are more fully set forth in the Non-U.S. Loan Party IP Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Non-U.S. Loan Party IP Security Agreement, the terms of the Non-U.S. Loan Party IP Security Agreement, the terms of the Non-U.S. Loan Party IP Security Agreement shall govern.

[[3216036]]

SECTION 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Agreement by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Agreement.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

[[3216036]]

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent,

by

Name: Title:

Peter B. Thauer Executive Director

SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

[[3216036]]

Schedule I

SKYPE LIMITED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

| Internal Reference No. | Country | Title | Appl. No. | Publ. No. | Patent No. | PCT Appl Internal Reference No. | EP Allocated No. (Nat'l. Phase Not Entered†) |
|------------------------------|------------------|---|-----------|-----------|------------|--|--|
| S08-026- HOP.US | United States | Optimising Communications | 12/660081 | | | | |
| S08-027- OST.US | United States | Transmitting and Receiving Data | 12/660082 | | | | |
| S08-028- UBR.US | United States | Optimising Communications | 12/660063 | | | | |
| S08-029- UBS.US | United States | Optimising Communications | 12/660142 | | | | |
| S08-031- MRN.US | United States | Method and System for Data Transmission | 12/660062 | | | | |
| S09-004- FFS.US | USA | Contact Information in a Peer to Peer Communications Network | 12/640928 | | | | |

regional phase. An application to enter the European regional phase for these applications has not been made, therefore these numbers do not represent EP applications owned by Skype Limited. The existence of such allocated numbers does not in any way indicate the applicant's intention to enter the EP regional phase. † These numbers are allocated to PCT applications by the EPO irrespective of whether the PCT application enters the European

[[3216036]]

| Internal Reference No. | Country | Title | Appl. No. | Publ. No. | Patent No. | PCT Appl Internal Reference No. | EP Allocated No. (Nat'l. Phase Not Entered [†]) |
|------------------------------|---------|--|------------|-----------|------------|--|---|
| S09-008- RUI.US | USA | Reducing Processing Resources Incurred by a User Interface | 12/653771 | | | | |
| S09-015- PHC.US | USA | Matching Information Items | 12/640844 | | | | |
| S09-018- CAR.US | USA | Coding Data Streams | 12/657973 | | | | |
| S09-029- DTH | USA | Hold Detection and Handling | 12/727648 | | | | |
| S10-002- ECP.US | USA | Enhanced Circuit- Switched Calls | 12/716567 | | | | |
| S03-001- PTP.USCO N1 | USA | Peer-to-Peer Telephone System | 12/691229 | | | | |
| S10-009- SWU.US | USA | Television Appliance | 12/751110 | | | | |
| S08-030- AUD.US | USA | Method and System for Data Transmission | 12/760,008 | | | | |

RECORDED: 06/21/2010